502785205 04/28/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2831800

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GERARDO A. BRUCKER	11/06/2012
G. JEFFERY RATHBONE	12/12/2012
BRIAN J. HORVATH	11/06/2012
TIMOTHY C. SWINNEY	11/06/2012
STEPHEN C. BLOUCH	11/07/2012
JEFFREY G. MCCARTHY	11/06/2012
TIMOTHY R. PIWONKA-CORLE	11/06/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.	
Street Address:	15 ELIZABETH DRIVE	
Internal Address:	BUILDING 11	
City:	CHELMSFORD	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01824	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14354227

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 978-341-0036

Email: nicole.isabelle@hbsr.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES M. SMITH, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133

Address Line 2: HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.

Address Line 4: CONCORD, MARYLAND 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0100.2336-004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NICOLE ISABELLE

SIGNATURE: /NICOLE ISABELLE/

502785205 PATENT REEL: 032768 FRAME: 0436

DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2014
Total Attachments: 10	
source=01002336001asg#page1.tif	
source=01002336001asg#page2.tif	
source=01002336001asg#page3.tif	
source=01002336001asg#page4.tif	
source=01002336001asg#page5.tif	
source=01002336001asg#page6.tif	
source=01002336001asg#page7.tif	
source=01002336001asg#page8.tif	
source=01002336001asg#page9.tif	
source=01002336001asg#page10.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032768 FRAME: 0437

Joint

ASSIGNMENT

Timothy C. S Corle, have in	REAS, we, Gerardo A. Brucker, G. Jeffery Rathbone, Brian J. Horvath, winney, Stephen C. Blouch, Jeffrey G. McCarthy and Timothy R. Piwonka- envented a certain improvement in Method and Apparatus for Tuning an Ion Trap described in an application for Patent,
	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application
	the specification of which is United States Application No. [], filed [];
	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. PCT/US2012/062599, filed October 30, 2012, which designates the United States of America;
. []	which was patented under United States Patent No. [].

WHEREAS, Brooks Automation, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 15 Elizabeth Drive, Building 11, Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824 desires to confirm its interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements. treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for any and all related provisional and nonprovisional, international and national phase applications, including any and all substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications. and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the

1370729.1

Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation, continuation-in-part applications, and all related provisional and nonprovisional, international and national phase applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

A
Inventor Offmulla Date 11/06/2012
Gerardo A. Brucker
Address 2214 Harvard Court
Longmont, Colorado 80503
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name Tim Swinney
Print Witness Name Tim Swinney Address 2856 Des Moines dr. fd. Collins Co 80525
Witness Signature Paul CAmuld
Print Witness Name Paul C. Arnold
Address 4231 Peach Way, Boulder, CO 80301

-2-

Inventor	Date
G. Jeffery Rathbone	
Address 4251 San Marco Drive	
Longmont, Colorado 80503	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
Inventor R. J. Hark Brian J. Horvath	Date 11/6/12
Address 13178 Logan Street	
Thornton, Colorado 80241	
Witness Signature William	
Print Witness Name Michelle V. Log	
Address 1043 E. 13040 RR	
Thornton, CO 80241	
Witness Signature Faul C. Amold	
Print Witness Name Paul C. Arnold	
Address 4231 Peach Way, Bouldon, Co	80301

- 3 -

Inventor Date 11/6/12.		
Address 2856 Des Moines Drive		
Fort Collins, Colorado 80525		
Witness Signature Cf Shundan		
Print Witness Name <u>Gerardo A. Brudcer</u>		
Address 2214 HARVARD Ct, CONGNONT, CD 80503		
Witness Signature Paul C. Arnold Print Witness Name Paul C. Arnold Address 4231 Peach Way, Boulder, CO 80:301		
Inventor 500 Date 11/07/12		
Address 2715 15th Street		
Boulder Colorado 80304 Witness Signature Wh		
Address 2724 Villow Creek Dr.		
Fort Collins, CO 80525		
Witness Signature Paul Commold		
Print Witness Name Paul C. Arnold		
Address 4231 Peach Way, Baublon, CO 80301		

-4-

1370729.1

and the state of t
Inventor
Jeffrey G. McCarthy
Address 2515 Westward Drive
Lafayette, Colorado 80026
Witness Signature (Le Aboutt , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Print Witness Name Deave Bearett
Address 827 Sherman St
Lorg moret, CO 80501
Witness Signature Paul C. Amuld
Print Witness Name Paul C. Arnold
Address 4231 Peach Way, Boulder, 20 80301
Inventor Tanaty Rel Date 11/6/2012
Timothy R. Piwonka-Corle
Address 2100 Mesa Drive
Boulder, Colorado 80304
Witness Signature Chairi Geo Dowing
Print Witness Name LAURI TEU DEVINE
Address 1553 HAFFISON CT
Louisville, co 80027
Witness Signature Paul C. Arnold
Print Witness Name Paul C. Arnold
Address 4231 Peach Way, Boulder, Co 80301

Joint

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Gerardo A. Brucker, G. Jeffery Rathbone, Brian J. Horvath, Timothy C. Swinney, Stephen C. Blouch, Jeffrey G. McCarthy and Timothy R. Piwonka-Corle, have invented a certain improvement in Method and Apparatus for Tuning an Electrostatic Ion Trap described in an application for Patent,

the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1,53(b)) and design filings only);
is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application
the specification of which is United States Application No. [], filed [];
the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. PCT/US2012/062599, filed October 30, 2012, which designates the United States of America;
which was patented under United States Patent No. [].

WHEREAS, Brooks Automation, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 15 Elizabeth Drive, Building 11, Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824 desires to confirm its interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for any and all related provisional and nonprovisional, international and national phase applications, including any and all substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications, and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the

1370729,1

Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation, continuation-in-part applications, and all related provisional and nonprovisional, international and national phase applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor	Date
Gerardo	A. Brucker
Address 2214 Harvard Cou	<u>et</u>
Longmont, Colorac	do 80503
Witness Signature	
Address	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	

-2-

Inventor & Jeffey litt Date 12/12/12
G. Jeffery Rathbone
Address 4251 San Marco Drive
Longmont, Colorado 80503
Witness Signature Affred A Ferrence
Print Witness Name Alfred A FUNARI
Address 256/ Querila St
Ft Collin Co. 80526
Witness Signature Paul C. Arvold
Print Witness Name Paul C. Arnold
Address 4231 Peach Way, Boulder, CO 80301
Inventor Date
InventorDate
Brian J. Horvath
Brian J. Horvath Address 13178 Logan Street Thornton, Colorado 80241
Brian J. Horvath Address 13178 Logan Street Thornton, Colorado 80241 Witness Signature
Brian J. Horvath Address 13178 Logan Street Thornton, Colorado 80241 Witness Signature Print Witness Name
Brian J. Horvath Address 13178 Logan Street Thornton, Colorado 80241 Witness Signature Print Witness Name Address
Brian J. Horvath Address 13178 Logan Street Thornton, Colorado 80241 Witness Signature Print Witness Name
Brian J. Horvath Address 13178 Logan Street Thornton, Colorado 80241 Witness Signature Print Witness Name Address

- 3 -

		1000	
Inventor_	Timothy C Swinney	Date	
	Timothy C. Swinney	THE STATE OF THE S	
Address	2856 Des Moines Drive		,
	Fort Collins, Colorado 80525		
Witness Signature	>		
Print Witness Nar	ne		
Witness Signature)		
Print Witness Nar	me	***	
Inventor		Date	
	Stephen C. Blouch		
Address_	2715 15th Street		
_	Boulder, Colorado 80304	,	
Witness Signature	9		
	ne		
		······································	
Witness Signature			
	ne		

- 4 -

Inventor		Date	
	Jeffrey G. McCarthy		
Address	2515 Westward Drive		
-	Lafayette, Colorado 80026	- MANAGA ANG ANG ANG ANG ANG ANG ANG ANG AN	
Witness Signature			
	ne		
Witness Signature		,	
	ne		
		·	•
Inventor_		Date	
	Timothy R, Piwonka-Corle		
Address	2100 Mesa Drive		
	Boulder, Colorado 80304		
Witness Signature			
	ne		
	Marine and Application of the Control of the Contro		
Witness Signature		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	1 <u>e</u>		
		·	

- 5 -

1370729.1